Tworéld Oobe® DReb® Joboges spHFT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

PROCEEDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY BEFORE BENCH 6
Dated 5T SEPTEMBER, 2023
PRESIDED BY HON’BLE MEMBER SMT.NEELMANI N RAJU
COMPLAINT NO.: CMP/220321/0009207

COMPLAINANTS..... GOURVENDU SAXENA
& RISHU SRIVASTAVA

23, 24, TIRUPATHI VIHAR Q
BAREILLY, IZZAT NAGAR
BAREILLY - 243122

STATE: UTTAR PRAD

DISTRICT BAREILLY

(BY MR. POORNACHANDRA B PATTAR
& OTHERS, ADVOBATES)

Vs

RESPONDENT...... OZON BANA INFRA DEVELOPERS
PRI ITED
NGL3 OOR ROAD
A LORE-560042.

MR. DEEPAK BHASKAR &
SSOCIATES, ADVOCATES)

* ok k k%

JUDGEMENT
1. This@algt is filed under section 31 of the RERA Act against the

icct “OZONE URBANA” developed by M/S. OZONE URBANA INFRA
OPERS PRIVATE LIMITED situated at Ozone Urbana NH-7,
nnamangala Village, Devanahalli, Bengaluru Rural for the relief of

refund with interest.

2. This project has been registered under RERA vide registration
No.PRM/KA/RERA/1250/303/PR/171019/000287 and was valid from

1

IO



gooe 38 Oobex® ekt dadoges RRTRO,

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

30/7/2017 till 31/12/2022. The Authority has extended its registration
for a further period of 9 months i.e. till 30/09/2023.

Brief facts of the complaint are as under:-

3. The complainants had booked a flat bearing No. W-304, 3 FlooriBlock

W in the project of the respondent and entered into agree t 10w sale
dated 25/09/2017. The complainants entered into Triparthreement
@ inants also

complainants
540 the Bank. The
respondent was supposed to handover tthsion of the flat by
December 2022 with a grace period of Si)(?* isey.ahe 2003, Bt

Ozone stopped paying PEMI and no € k is initiating action against

with the Bank/Respondent for housing loan. The ¢
entered into buyback agreement on 25/10/2017,

submit that the respondent was liable to pay PE

the complainants. The complaingn$s submit that both the Bank and the
respondent have colluded a X without proper diligence the loan
was disbursed. The comfPlai ts further submit that the respondent
has received his mongy eas the construction work is not completed
and the loan is being gvered from the complainants instead of from
the respondent agreed. The complainants submit that they have
complied with he ferms of agreement. Thus the complainants have
approache 18¥ Authority and pray for direction to the respondent to
f

ntire’amount with interest, exit from project with closure of loan

re
@It. ence, this complaint.

ter registration of the complaint, in pursuance of the notice, the
respondent has appeared before the Authority through its
counsel/representative and has submitted their written submission as

under:

2

Oy



Foor &g Oabhe’ a?ﬁeé:ﬁ V0DOTEY SREPTRT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

5. The respondent denies all the allegations made against them in the
complaint by the complainants as false. In order to assist the
complainants financially, the respondent undertook to be a part of
Tripartite Agreement in 25/9/2017 and facilitated housing loan to the
complainants from HDFC. The respondent contends t% per
tripartite agreement entered between both the parties ther ants

have the liability to pay PEMI to the Bank and EMI after po sion.

6. The respondent submits that the complaina h entered into
buyback agreement dated 25/10/2017 which enaglesfthe complainants

to receive the equivalent sum of their own ®gpntribution as profit on the

m the date of execution

further submits that the

investments made upon expiry of 24 mo

of buyback agreement. The re

4"

booking advance amount an € complainants have issued a notice

complainants have made an jin¥estmént of Rs.9,51,658/- as initial
N

to the respondent seekip€ eXercise the option of buyback agreement.

The respondent co that they have made the payment of

Rs.9,51,658/- plus t

f Rs.9,51,658/- in favour of the complainants.

7. The respond its that due to Covid-19 pandemic and lockdowns
caused si i t decline in their revenue and resulted in financial
losse anc%fore, the respondent was constrained to execute two
tal agreements with the complainants and extend the buyback
> C

e respondent also submits that they have made payments to the tune
of Rs.9,51,658/- they have also paid delay compensation to the tune of
Rs.4,75,000/- in favour of the complainants.

3

A CAVWR)



goor&ls Oabe® HRek® oboges TpHTRo,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

9. The respondent submits that the complainants have omitted the
payments made by the respondent towards subvention and PEMI
scheme. The respondent also submits that as per the terms of the
tripartite agreement between the parties and lending institution, it is
clearly stipulated that the borrower agrees to unconditioqand

irrevocably subrogate its right to receive any amounts pa e the

complainants in the event of cancellation of the agreements payment
shall be made in favour of the lending institution hus, the
contribution

complainants are entitled to received refund of PE@

and interest applicable only after the respondent h
favour of the lending institution to facilita\l'? closure of the loan

sanctioned. \?\
e

10. The respondent submits h\th complainants have sought for
m.,

ade payments in

refund of PEMIs paid by t respondent submits that the
complainants should proxq of of payments.
O

1l The responde ncontends that the complainants have already

received 100% refund 3md therefore not entitled to receive compensation.

12, The ofident submits that the Hon'’ble Authority may please
take repﬁhe revised MOC put forth by the respondent in the
inte& Justice.

IS.Qhe complainants in their rejoinder to the written submission

itted by the respondent submits that the respondent has refunded
Rs.8,60,040/- on 22/11/2019, however TDS was not refunded. The
complainants contends that the respondent has refunded Rs.9,51,658/-
on 28/1/2020 which was 100% profit under buyback agreement which

BR VWY

7



goortls Oadhe® a?ﬁeése 0ob0Tes SRETT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C51 Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

the respondent had undertook to pay and it cannot be considered as
refund.

14. The complainants submit that the respondent has paid amount of
Rs.1,00,000/- and Rs.1,25,000/- was part of the compensation towards
two units, 2,50,000/-, Rs.1,43,070/- Rs.50,120/-, are part of PEMI
reimbursement which cannot be considered as refund ards, the
principal amount. Q/

L&k The complainants pray this Hon’ble Authorit aside the
calculation of the respondent and issue directiofis o ¢ basis of the
memo of calculation submitted by them with doc ary proof as they
do not intend to proceed with the projectand gvant to exit from the
project. v

16. In support of their defence Ns pondent has filed copies of
documents such as agreement o@ tripartite agreement, buy back

agreement, bank statement?ct transactions made in favour of the

complainants, supplemegtalaggeements and revised calculation sheet as

on 31/03/2023. Q
N In suppofy of Their claim, the complainants have produced

documents s copies of Agreement for Sale, allotment letter,

payment r?, buyback agreement, supplement agreements, Housing
Loa&ce nt of Account issued by HDFC pertaining to payment of

Bl s the complainants and Memo of calculation for refund with
@, as on 27/11/2022.

8. This case was heard on 5/7/2022, 20/7/2022, 3/8/2022,
15/9/2022, 18/10/2022, 22/11/2022, 13/12/2022, 31/1/2023,
9/2/2023, 12/4/2023, 21/6/2023, 27/7/2023 and 16/8/2023. Heard

arguments of both sides,

51\\\’\’5\



oerdls Oobe® oets® daboges TR,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

19. On the above averments, the following points would arise for
my consideration:-
1. Whether the complainants are entitled for the relief claimed?
2. What order?

20. My answer to the above points are as under:- s
1. In the Affirmative,

2. As per final order for the following - :Q:

REASONS

21. My answer to point No.1:- It is undisputed that the re®¥0ndent has failed

to handover possession of the flat to the complainaatsherein within agreed

time even after receiving substantial sale conasi n amount. As per the
terms of agreement of sale between tie &' s, the possession of the
apartment had to be handed over befi e@nd of December 2022 with a
grace period of six months i.e. lates B«: 2023 and though the respondent

had paid PEMIs initially, later st d Paying pre-EMIs to the Bank.

22, From the averments of plaint and the copies of agreement between
is

the parties, it is obvidys th®f complainant was supposed to get the flat

delivered by Decemb

June 2023, the re t is nowhere near completion of the project and that

the project ig{stalled) for the past three years, Having agreed to pay PEMIs to
the Bankgmthe pondent has failed to pay pre-EMIs to the Bank, certainly

with a grace period of six months i.e. latest by

entitles gmplainants herein for refund of entire amount with interest.

2 on’ble Authority has perused the written submission submitted by
e pondent and written submissions/rejoinder of the complainants. The
agreement of sale is a key instrument which binds the parties in a contractual
relation so as to be properly enforced in accordance with law, and hence it is

necessary that it shall be free from any ambiguity and vagueness. Here in this
6

R\ A

'd



goorelT Db DRets¥ daboges sRETC,

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

case, the respondent has not given possession of the said flat to the
complainants as agreed and has not complied with the terms of the said
agreement of sale. Therefore, the Hon’ble Authority has disagreed with the
contentions of the respondent that the complainants are entitled to receive

refund of payments made in respect of own contribution and kterest
ur

applicable, only after the respondent has made payments in the

lending institution to facilitate the closure of the loan sanction

24. The complainants have submitted proof of evi the Hon’ble
Authority in the form of Housing Loan statement of acdguntsd issued by HDFC

for having paid PEMIs by the complainants to the HDFC.

25, During the process of the hearing, th iants submitted a memo
\ ne Urbana” which has been

pleading for amendment of project nam
wrongly mentioned as “South End” i plalnt The Authority accepted

the same accordingly.

26. The complainants have itted that they have received refund of

Rs.8,60,040/- from the ren on 22/11/2019.

27. At this juncture, My attentlon is drawn towards the decision of Hon’ble
Supreme Court ln Appeal No.6750-57/2021, M/s Newtech Promoters v/s The
State of Uttar Pr it is held that:

[

ction 18(1) of the Act spells out the consequences if the promoter
Ofails to complete or is unable to give possession of an apartment, plot
or building either in terms of the agreement for sale or to complete
the project by the date specified therein or on account of
discontinuance of his business as a developer either on account of
suspension or revocation of the registration under the Act or for any

other reason, the allottee/ home buyer holds an unqualified right to

Tt



oo lE Oadess DRk Daboges sRQFRC,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Sitver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

seek refund of the amount with interest at such rate as may be

prescribed in this behalf.”

28. In the Judgement reported in Civil Appeal No.3581-3590 of 2020 at Para
No.23 between M/s Imperia Structures Ltd v/s Anil Patni and another v the
Hon’ble Supreme Court it is held that:

“In terms of section 18 of the RERA Act, if ap ~ Jfails to
complete or is unable to give possession of a , ment duly

completed by the date specified in the agﬁj‘ the promoter
would be liable, on demand, to return the amo eceived by him in

respect of that apartment if the allottee heg to withdraw from the

project.  Such right of an allottge cifically made “without
prejudice to any other remedy & to him”. The right so given
to the allottee is unqualifie @vailed, the money deposited by
the allottee has to be WQE ith interest at such rate as may be

section 18(1) contemplates a situation

prescribed. The prgli

where the allottge™dges, not intend to withdraw Jfrom the project. In
that case he is to and must be paid interest for every month
of delay till handing over of the possession. It is upto the allottee
lo proceedheither under section 18(1) or under proviso to section
18(1). case of Himanshu Giri came under the later category.

RERA Act thus definitely provides a remedy to an allottee who

ishes to withdraw from the project or claim return on his
vestment.”

29. NIn case the allottee wishes to withdraw from the project the promoter
is Hable without prejudice to any other remedy available, to return the

amount received by him in respect of that apartment, flat, building as the

s =S



Foortds Bodbes® &)ﬁeéss Vo0es SRETRT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

case may be with interest at such rate as may be prescribed in this behalf

including compensation in the manner as provided under this Act.

30. Therefore, as per section 18(1) of the Act, the promoter is liable to
return the amount received along with interest and compensatiog if the

promoter fails to complete or provide possession of an apartm c., in

accordance with sale agreement. Q

31. The complainants have claimed Rs.1,13,55,975/- ( ne Crore
Thirteen Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Nine Hundred and eiMgidive only) vide
their memo of calculation as on 27/11/2022 towardshyrefund with interest.

Though the respondent has submitted their revkulation sheet as on

31/03/2023, the Authority has not accepted thw

32. Having regard to all these aspects, tHis Buthority concludes that the
complainants are entitled for refund wit@st calculated vide their memo of
calculation as on 27/11/2022.

33. Therefore, it is incumbent tle respondent to pay refund with interest
which is determined as u

Interest Calculationsill 30/04/2017 (Before RERA)
S.NO DATE UNT NO QF NO OF DAYS INTEREST

Y DAYS TILL @9%
OMER
1| 30-08-201 0 0 30-04-2017 0
2 & 0 TOTAL 0
INTEREST {11 )

Interest Calculation From 01/05/2017 (After RERA)

DATE FROM AMOUNT NO OF | NO OF DAYS MCLR INTEREST INTEREST

01/05/2017 PAID BY DAYS TILL INTEREST | RATE X+2% @X+2%
CUSTOMER X%
1 01-05-2017 0 935 | 22-11-2019 8.15 | 10.15as on 0

01-05-2017

~ S



gweréde dobe® DPets® daboges TRPFT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

2 | 06-07-2017 1,00,000 869 | 22-11-2019 8.15 | 10.15 as on 24,165
01-07-2017
3| 08-08-2017 88,114 836 | 22-11-2019 8.15 | 10.15ason 20,484
01-08-2017
4 | 08-08-2017 7,63,554 836 | 22-11-2019 8.15 | 10.15ason 1,77,508
01-08-2017
5 28-10-2017 56,32,281 755 | 22-11-2019 8.15 | 10.15 as on
01-10-20174
6| 29-01-2018 9,38,714 662 | 22-11-2019 8.1 10.1as0 «.’ 1,71,956
01-0 :
7 | 30-10-2018 4,69,357 388 | 22-11-201% 8.7 | 10.
8 | 30-09-2021 47,690 423 | 27-11-2022 7.319.3ason 5,139
-2021
9| 01-11-2021 47,690 391 | 27-11-2022 7.3 I 9.3 ason 4,751
15-10-2021
10 | 30-11-2021 47,690 379 | 27-11-2 3| 9.3ason 4,605
15-10-2021
i1 | 31-12-2021 47,650 331 ( 27-11-202 7.3 193 ason 4,022
15-12-2021
12 | 31-01-2022 47,690 30 -1182022 7.3 | 9.3 ason 3,645
15-01-2022
13 | 28-02-2022 47,690 -11-2022 7.3 | 93 ason 3,305
15-02-2022
14 | TOTAL 82,78,16 TOTAL 16,55,473
AMOUNT INTEREST (
12}
efund Interast Calculation From 01/05/2017 (After RERA]}
S. AMOUNT, REFUND BALANCE NO NO OF MCLR INTEREST INTEREST
N PRINCI DATE AMOUNT OF DAYS TILL | INTEREST | RATE X+2% @X+2%
(9] DAYS X%
1 22-11-2019 8,60,040 74,18,120 | 1101 | 27-11-2022 8.2 | 10.2ason 22,82,382
10-11-2019
2 TOTAL 22,82,382
INTEREST {
13)




Gooetls Oobe® ek Modboges spRTs,

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound

3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

Memeo Calculation

PRINCIPLE INTEREST REFUND FROM TOTAL BALANCE
AMOUNT (A) | (B=11+12+13)AS PROMOTER( C) AMOUNT
ON 27-11-2022 (A+B-C)
82,78,160 39,37,855 8,60,040 1,13,55,975

34. Accordingly, the point raised above is answered in the Affirmativ

35. My answer to Point No. 2:- In view of the above discussion

pass the following order:-

In exercise of the powers conferred under Se

ORDER

e.
roc&d to

1 of the

ion
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) 1&16 the

complaint bearing No.CMP/22032

allowed.

The

towards refund wit
from 06/07/20

respondent  is directeo
Rs.1,13,55,975/- (Rupee

Five Thousand Nine

vy the
re Thirteen Lakh Fifty

1160@7 is hereby

amount of

dred and Seventy Five only)
terest calculated at MCLR + 2%
7/11/2022 to the complainants

within 60 daygs f@e date of this order. The interest due

from 28/

calcula

&

ount as per the order of this Authority,

1se and paid to the complainants.

up to the date of final payment will be

mplainants are at liberty to initiate action for recovery

accordance with law if the respondent fails to pay the

No order as to the costs.

XYV

(Neelmani N Raju)
Member, K-RERA

11






